

No. 09-215

In the
**SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TULANIA SIRENS FOOTBALL TEAM,

Petitioner,

v.

BEN WYATT; THE CENTER FOR PEOPLE AGAINST SEXUALIZATION OF WOMEN'S
BODIES;

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. FACTUAL HISTORY	2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE TULANIA SIRENS FOOTBALL TEAM’S MASCOT DEPICTING A TOPLESS MERMAID IS NOT LEGALLY OBSCENNE UNDER THE <i>MILLER</i> <i>V. CALIFORNIA</i> STANDARDS	7
A. The average person, applying contemporary community standards, would not find the depiction of the Sirens’ mascot, taken as a whole, appeals to the prurient interest	8
B. The Sirens’ mascot does not depict or describe in a patently offensive way, sexual conduct specifically defined by the applicable state law	9
C. The Sirens’ mascot depicting a topless mermaid does not lack serious literary, artistic, and political value and, therefore, is protected by the First Amendment.....	11
II. THE TULANIA SIRENS FOOTBALL TEAM WAS NOT NEGLIGENT IN ITS REPAIR OR WARNING OF THE IMPERFECTION IN YULMAN STADIUM’S TURF.....	13
A. The doctrine of primary assumption of risk is applicable in this case and bars the Respondent’s negligence action	14

i.	Slipping on an imperfection in the turf and colliding with an object out-of-bounds are inherent risks of professional football	15
ii.	The Respondent was aware of the risk of slipping on an imperfection and appreciated the magnitude of this risk	18
iii.	The Respondent voluntarily participated in the game between the New Orleans Green Wave and the Tulania Sirens.....	19
iv.	Public policy supports finding that primary assumption of risk bars the Respondent’s negligence claim.....	20
B.	Even if the Respondent did not assume the risk and the Sirens owed him a duty of care, the Sirens fulfilled their duty to the Respondent	21
CONCLUSION.....		24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	9, 10
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mishkin v. State of New York</i> , 383 U.S. 502 (1966).....	8
<i>Pinkus v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 293 (1978).....	10, 11
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	11
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476, 485 (1957)	7
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 291 (1977).....	8, 9
Federal Cases	
<i>Bennett v. Hidden Valley Golf and Ski, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Bjorgung v. Whitetail Resort, LP</i> , 550 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>Goodlett v. Kalishek</i> , 223 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Green v. Ariz. Cardinals Football Club LLC</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....	21
<i>Muchhala v. United States</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	15
<i>Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. McAuliffe</i> , 610 F.2d 1353, 1363 (5th Cir. 1980)	8

<i>Sapone v. Grand Targhee</i> , 308 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Various Articles of Merch.</i> , 230 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12
State Cases	
<i>Benitez v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 541 N.E.2d 29 (N.Y. 1989).....	20
<i>Brown v. City of New York</i> , 895 N.Y.S.2d 442 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010).....	13, 16
<i>Bryant v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 23 N.Y.S.3d 358 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Am. Booksellers Assn.</i> , 372 S.E.2d 618 (Va. 1988).....	11
<i>Custodi v. Town of Amherst</i> , 980 N.E.2d 933 (N.Y. 2012).....	20
<i>Gallagher v. Cleveland Browns Football Co.</i> , 638 N.E.2d 1082 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994).....	17
<i>Godfrey v. Baton Rouge Rec. and Parks Comm'n</i> , 213 So. 2d 109 (La. Ct. App. 1968).....	21
<i>Knight v. Jewett</i> , 834 P.2d 696 (Cal. 1992).....	18
<i>L.A.C. ex rel. D.C. v. Ward Parkway Shopping Ctr. Co., L.P.</i> , 75 S.W.3d 247 (Mo. banc 2002).....	13, 14
<i>Maddox v. City of New York</i> , 487 N.E.2d 553 (N.Y. 1985).....	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Martin v. Buzan</i> , 857 S.W.2d 366, 369 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	14
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 685 N.E.2d 202 (N.Y. 1997).....	15, 16, 18

<i>Philius v. City of New York</i> , 75 N.Y.S.3d 511 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Politz v. Rec. and Park Comm’n</i> , 619 So. 2d 1089 (La. Ct. App. 1993).....	21, 22
<i>Rosenberger v. Central La. Dist. Livestock Show, Inc.</i> , 312 So. 2d 300 (La. 1975).....	21
<i>Rostai v. Neste Enters.</i> , 138 Cal. App. 4th 326 (2006).....	14
<i>Sheppard v. Midway R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 904 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>Shiple v. Rec. and Park Comm’n</i> , 558 So. 2d 1279 (La. Ct. App. 1990).....	21
<i>Sykes v. County of Erie</i> , 728 N.E.2d 973 (N.Y. 2000).....	15
<i>Turcotte v. Fell</i> , 502 N.E.2d 964 (N.Y. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Uhler v. Evangeline Riding Club</i> , 525 So. 2d 550 (La. Ct. App. 1988).....	22
State Statutes	
Sec. 12 Tulania Penal Code (2019).....	3, 10
Books	
Hans Christian Andersen, <i>The Little Mermaid</i> (H. B. Paull trans., Hythloday Press 2014)	12
Homer, <i>The Odyssey</i> (Emily Wilson trans., W.W. Norton & Co. 1st ed. 2017)	11, 12
Jeremy Black & Anthony Green, <i>Gods, Demons and Symbols of Ancient Mesopotamia: An Illustrated Dictionary</i> 131-32 (1992)	12
Online Essays, Articles, Journals and Resources	
<i>Making Repairs to your Synthetic Turf</i> , SYNTHETIC GRASS WAREHOUSE, https://syntheticgrasswarehouse.com/making-repairs-to-your-synthetic-turf/ (last visited Jan. 21, 2020)	22

The Lecture Law Library,
<https://www.lectlaw.com/def2/p106.htm> (last visited Jan. 21, 2020)8

Turf Team, *Artificial Turf Glue: 5 Commonly Asked Questions*, ARTIFICIAL TURF EXPRESS (Sept. 26, 2016), <https://artificialturfexpress.com/blog/artificial-turf-glue/>.....22
